## HB2646 FA1 MartiTJ-GRS 3/4/2021 9:08:24 am

## FLOOR AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:
CHAIR:
I move to amend <u>HB2646</u>
Page 7 Section 1 Lines 23
Of the Engrossed Bill
By inserting after the word "plants" and before the semicolon ";" the following language "and the harvested marijuana therefrom";
Page 8, Section 1, Line 4: By striking the word "and";
Page 8, Section 1, Line 7: By inserting after the word "residence" and before the period "." the following language: "; and 8. Legally possess seventy-two ounces (72) ounces of topical marijuana";
Page 21, Section 4, Line 9: By inserting after the period "." the following language: "The Department shall be authorized to issue two types of medical marijuana processor licenses:  1. Nonvolatile, which involves using any solvent in the extraction process that is not a volatile solvent, including carbon dioxide; and  2. Volatile, which involves using any solvent that is or produces a flammable gas or vapor that, when present in the air in sufficient quantities, will create explosive or ignitable mixtures and may also include extraction using nonvolatile solvents or no solvents.";
Page 21, Section 4, Line 10: By inserting after the word "fee" the following language: "for a nonvolatile or volatile medical marijuana processor license";
Page 34, Section 8, Line 16: By deleting the words "to package pre-rolls" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following language: "to prepare and package non-infused pre-rolled medical marijuana";
(AMENDMENT CONTINUED BELOW)
AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS
Amendment submitted by: TJ Marti Adopted:

Reading Clerk

Page 94, Section 19, Lines 1 and 2: By restoring the stricken language;

Page 94, Section 19, Line 4: By striking the word and number "ten (10)" and inserting in lieu thereof, the word and number "twenty-five (25)";

Page 94, Section 19, Lines 4 through 8: By deleting all amendatory language beginning with the comma "," on Line 4 through the word "pounds" on Line 8; and

Page 94, Section 19, Line 10: By striking "ten (10) pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following language: "four (4) liters of distillate and for final products, the Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority shall be authorized to promulgate rules on final products as necessary. Provided, however, the Authority shall not require testing of final products more often than every two hundred (200) grams of THC, unless the batch size processed is less than two hundred (200) grams of THC. As used in this subsection, "final products" shall include, but not be limited to, cookies, brownies, candies, gummies and chocolates".